

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LINA IRIS VIKTOR, a/k/a NATASHA ELENA
COOPER,

Plaintiff,

- against -

KENDRICK LAMAR, a/k/a KENDRICK LAMAR
DUCKWORTH; SOLANA IMANI ROWE, a/k/a
SZA; TOP DAWG ENTERTAINMENT LLC;
INTERSCOPE RECORDS; UNIVERSAL MUSIC
GROUP RECORDINGS, INC. a/k/a UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; RADICALMEDIA LLC;
DAVE MEYERS; DAVE FREE; FREENJOY, INC.;
BUF, INC.; and JOHN DOES 1-8,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:18-cv-01554 (KBF)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 790-4500

*Attorneys for Defendants Kendrick Lamar Duckworth p/k/a Kendrick Lamar;
Solana Imani Rowe p/k/a SZA; Top Dawg Entertainment LLC; Interscope Records;
UMG Recordings, Inc.; Dave Friley; Dave Meyers; BUF, Inc.; and Freenjoy, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO DISGORGE DEFENDANTS’ PROFITS FROM THE SINGLE OR ALBUM, IF ANY, BECAUSE NO NON- SPECULATIVE EVIDENCE COULD DEMONSTRATE A CAUSAL NEXUS BETWEEN THE PROFITS AND THE ALLEGED USE OF THE ARTWORK IN THE VIDEO	15
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR INTEGRITY RIGHT AND REPUTATIONAL DAMAGES SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946).....	19
<i>Bd. of Managers of SoHo Int’l Arts Condo. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1226, 2005 WL 1153752 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2005)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Complex Sys., Inc. v. ABN Ambro Bank N.V.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7497, 2013 WL 5970065 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013)	passim
<i>Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Effie Film, LLC v. Pomerance</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Granger v. Gill Abstract Corp.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. BGC Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 128, 2013 WL 1775437 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2013).....	17
<i>Jetmax Ltd. v. Big Lots, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-9597, 2017 WL 3726756 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2017).....	14
<i>Mackie v. Rieser</i> , 296 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Robbins Music Corp. v. Weinstock</i> , 107 F. Supp. 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)	15
<i>Straughter v. Raymond</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2170, 2011 WL 3651350 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2011).....	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Williams v. Midwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 993 (E.D. Wisc. 2004).....	15
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	19
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 106A.....	3, 20
17 U.S.C. § 106A(a)(3)(A).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
17 U.S.C. § 106A(c)(3).....	20
17 U.S.C. § 504(b)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 101-514, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6915	20
5 William F. Patry, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT § 16:28 (2018)	20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	14
Fed. R. Evid. 201	14, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....	15
